

BA 143 State Vs. Ajay Kumar FIR No. 138 dated 14.6.2020, PS City I, Abohar.

Present: Sh. RS Jossan, APP for State.
Sh. Manjeet Jasuja Advocate counsel for accused Ajay Kumar.

Consideration on bail application filed by accused Ajay Kumar heard. From the perusal of file, it reveals that accused Ajay Kumar is in custody since 14.6.2020. Further no recovery is to be effected from accused and more over presentation of challan shall take its own time and in the mean time no fruitful result will come out by detaining the accused in the custody for further period and more so in the present circumstances when the Hon'ble High Court has specifically ordered regarding the bail application during the outbreak of Corona Virus(COVID-19) epidemic, this court is of the considered opinion that there is sufficient grounds to allow the bail application filed on behalf of accused. Accordingly bail application filed by accused Ajay Kumar is hereby allowed on furnishing the bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 20000/- with one surety in the like amount. Further, as per the directions of Hon'ble High Court, accused is directed to furnish only personal bonds of the same sum and she is exempted from furnishing the surety bonds during the prevailing condition in the country as well as in the State of Corona Virus(COVID-19) epidemic. Accused is directed to furnish the surety bonds on the next date of hearing. Personal bonds on behalf of accused Ajay Kumar not furnished. Now, to come up on 29.6.2020, the date already fixed.

Dated 17.06.2020
Amit Kukkar Steno II

Harpreet Singh, PCS,
Sub Divisional Judicial Magistrate
Abohar. UID-PB0290